



Republic of the Philippines
National Irrigation Administration
 REGIONAL OFFICE NO. IV-B (MIMAROPA)
 BAYANAN II, CALAPAN CITY, ORIENTAL MINDORO

NOTICE OF AWARD

June 20, 2022

MR. NESTOR L. SALES

Proprietor

N. SALES CONSTRUCTION

Mabini Extension, Labangan Poblacion

San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

Dear Sir:

We wish to inform you that your bid amounting to **THIRTY-SIX MILLION SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHT & 39/100 PESOS (Php 36,062,508.39)** submitted during the recently conducted public bidding for **CONSTRUCTION OF SUMBILING SMALL IRRIGATION PROJECT CY 2022: SLOPE PROTECTION, CANAL LINING, AND CANAL STRUCTURES** located at Bataraza, Palawan with contract no. R4B-PALIMO-SMBLING-42M-CY22-001 was rated Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB).

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST (with 6.48% Discount)	TOTAL COST (with 6.48% Discount)
A. SLOPE PROTECTION							
1	Class "A" Concrete Structures	425.02	cu.m	12,356.41	5,251,721.38	11,544.48	4,910,885.09
2	Reinforcing Steel Bars (12mm dia)						
	Furnishing and Stockpiling	30,060.60	kgs.	82.61	2,483,306.17	77.25	2,322,181.35
	Cut, Bend and Placing	30,060.60	kgs.	15.45	464,436.27	14.45	434,375.67
3	Filter Drain & Weepholes	45.00	cu.m	3,649.00	164,205.00	3,412.18	153,548.10
4	Clearing and Grubbing	2,160.00	sq.m	24.97	53,935.20	23.35	50,436.00
5	Gravel Bedding	203.36	cu.m	2,052.35	417,365.90	1,919.15	390,278.34
6	Structure Excavation (Mechanized)	2,344.60	cu.m	120.03	281,422.34	112.24	263,157.90
7	Structure Backfill & Compaction	870.30	cu.m	74.38	64,732.91	69.55	60,529.37
8	Embankment Construction & Compaction	777.65	cu.m	1,487.50	1,156,754.38	1,391.11	1,081,796.69
9	Diversion & Care of River	3,510.00	cu.m	197.11	691,856.10	184.32	646,963.20
10	Dewatering	68.00	days	4,690.56	318,958.08	4,386.14	298,257.52
Sub-Total					11,348,693.73		10,612,409.23
B. CANAL LINING & CANAL STRUCTURES							
1	Class "A" Concrete	358.78	cu.m	10,979.52	3,939,232.19	10,266.95	3,683,576.32
2	Class "A" Concrete Pavement	25.20	cu.m	11,995.60	302,289.12	11,217.09	282,670.67
3	Class "B" Concrete Canal Lining	1,453.42	cu.m	7,475.53	10,865,084.81	6,990.37	10,159,943.57
4	Reinforcing Steel Bars (10mm dia)						
	Furnishing & Stockpiling	75,688.36	kgs.	83.00	6,282,133.88	77.61	5,874,173.62
	Cut, Bend, and Placing	75,688.36	kgs.	14.57	1,102,779.41	13.62	1,030,875.46
5	Structure Excavation Manual	4,455.19	cu.m	126.34	562,868.70	118.14	526,336.15
6	Structure Backfill & Compaction	4,372.29	cu.m	205.98	900,604.29	192.61	842,146.78
7	Embankment Construction & Compaction	1,125.84	cu.m	1,508.44	1,698,262.09	1,410.54	1,588,042.35
8	Clearing and Grubbing	17,880.00	sq.m	24.13	431,444.40	22.56	403,372.80

Brgy. Bayanan II, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro, Philippines

Telefax

Website: <http://region4b.nia.gov.ph/> • Facebook: www.facebook.com/nia4bmimaropa/

TIN: 000-916-415-166

NIA-RO4B-BAC-INT-Form-94-Rev00



9	Gravel Bedding	456.58	cu.m	2,149.68	981,500.89	2,010.17	917,803.42
10	Demolition of Concrete	25.20	cu.m	893.44	22,514.69	835.46	21,053.59
	Sub-Total				27,088,714.47		25,329,994z.73
	C. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH PROGRAM	1.00	l.s.	128,440.20	128,440.20	120,104.43	120,104.43
	Sub-Total				128,440.20		120,104.43
	TOTAL				38,565,848.40		36,062,508.39

You are hereby required, within ten (10) calendar days from the receipt of this notice, to furnish this office the following documents:

1. Conformed Notice of Award (NOA);
2. Performance security in accordance with the schedule in Section 32 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184;
3. Updated Program of Work:
 - a. Construction Schedule in the form of PERT/CPM Diagram and Bar Chart with S-Curve and Cash Flow,
 - b. Manpower Schedule,
 - c. Equipment Utilization Schedule,
 - d. Construction Method,
 - e. Organizational Chart; and
 - f. Construction Safety and Health Program pursuant to DOLE Administrative Order No. 152 s. 2011
4. Contractor's All Risk Insurance (CARI)

All equipment and manpower must be available, taking into consideration other projects awarded to your organization which have the same or overlapping implementation periods.

Failure to comply with these requirements shall constitute sufficient ground for the annulment of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Please be informed also that it is the responsibility of the contractor to strictly implement the requirements and procedures contained in the Republic Act No. 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

You are also required within the same ten (10) calendar days from the receipt of this notice to formally sign the contract agreement.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to NIA Regional Office.

Very truly yours,


WILLIAM P. RAGODON
Regional Manager

CONFORME:

N. SALES CONSTRUCTION

By:

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative

Date: _____